
TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Niskayuna will conduct a regular meeting on 
WEDNESDAY, April 21, 2021 at 7:00 PM. Pursuant to Governor Cuomo’s Executive Order 220.1 issued 
on March 12, 2020 suspending the Open Meetings Law, this meeting will be held electronically and will 
not be open for the public to attend in person. The link to view this meeting online at 7 PM 
is: https://stream.meet.google.com/stream/f1a673c8-70a4-484b-ba5f-b4fe293d7327. 

If you wish to express an opinion at this meeting on any of the proposed changes, you may do so by 
emailing lrobertson@niskayuna.org or calling 518-386-4530 to set up a virtual login to the meeting. If you 
cannot attend via virtual software, you may set forth your approval or objection in a letter which will be 
made part of the permanent record.  

The Board will consider the following: 

1. Appeal by Joseph and Ellen Malinowski for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 
Schedule I-C of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1279 Van 
Antwerp Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to 
construct a 10’ x 16’ pool partially within the side yard setback.  Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the 
required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the 
principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached accessory buildings or other 
structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The pool, at 160 square feet, is a major accessory structure.  
Section 220-13 Schedule I-C establishes a side setback minimum of fifteen (15) feet.  As proposed, the pool 
will be located ten (10) feet from the side property line. Therefore; a five (5) foot side yard setback variance 
is required. 

2. Appeal by Jeffrey and Jenelle Cardone for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 
Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 203 Campo 
Court, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 
16’ x 32’ in ground pool partially within the side yard setback.  Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the 
required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the 
principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached accessory buildings or other 
structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The pool, at 512 square feet, is a major accessory structure.  
Section 220-13 Schedule I-B establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet.  As proposed, the pool 
will be located five (5) feet from the side property line. Therefore; a fifteen (15) foot side yard setback 
variance for the pool is required. 

3. Appeal by Mark and Caroline Thompson for a variance from Section 220-18 B (2) , Section 220-18 B (3) 
(b) and Section 220-13 Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the 
property at 26 Alva Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning 
District, to construct an in ground pool, one pavilion, one shed, one hot tub and a fence which exceeds the 
number of accessory structures on a property and the pavilion is partially within the side yard setback.  
Section 220-18 B (2) states that “there shall not be more than three accessory structures on a lot.”  As 
proposed, there will be five (5) accessory structures on the property: one pool, one pavilion, one shed, one 
hot tub and a fence. Therefore, a variance for two (2) accessory structures is required.  Section 220-18 B (3) 
(b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same 
as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached accessory 
buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The pavilion, at 476 square feet, is a major 
accessory structure.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-B establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet.  
As proposed, the pavilion will be located ten (10) feet from the side property line. Therefore; a ten (10) foot 
side yard setback variance for the pavilion is required. 

https://stream.meet.google.com/stream/f1a673c8-70a4-484b-ba5f-b4fe293d7327
mailto:lrobertson@niskayuna.org


4. Appeal by James Kokernak for a variance from Section 220-18 A (3) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town 
of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1263 Lock 7 Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-R: 
Rural Residential Zoning District, to construct a 12’ x 24’ Shaker barn which exceeds the height limit of 
accessory structures.  Section 220-18 A (3) states: “Unless otherwise specified, accessory structures shall 
not exceed fifteen (15) feet in height.”  As proposed, the barn would have a height of seventeen (17) feet; 
therefore, a two (2) foot building height variance is required. 

5. Appeal by Beatrice Marriner for a variance from Section 220-15 D, Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 
220-13 Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2101 
Alexis Avenue, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to 
construct a 18’ x 33’ in ground pool partially within a side yard setback.  Section 220-15 D states “Corner 
lots.  Front yard minimums shall be required of both yards facing a street on a corner lot.  Side yard 
minimums shall be required of the remaining two yards for properties located in the R-1 and R-2 Zoning 
Districts.” Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major 
accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory 
structures are “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The pool, at 
594 square feet, is a major accessory structure.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-B establishes a side yard 
minimum setback of twenty (20) feet.  As proposed, the pool will be located fifteen (15) feet from the 
side/rear property line. Therefore; a five (5) foot side/rear yard setback variance for the pool is required. 

NEXT MEETING:  May 19, 2021 at 7 PM 
Location TBD 



ZBA Meeting  March 17, 2021 

Page 1 of 8 

TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 1 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2 
One Niskayuna Circle 3 

Niskayuna, New York 12309 4 

Meeting Minutes 5 

March 17, 2021 6 

Members Present: Fred Goodman, Chairman 7 
Keith Frary 8 

 Nicolas Ltaif 9 
 Maureen McGuinness 10 
 Erik Dollman 11 
 Katrina Pacheco 12 
 Richard Greene 13 
 Also Present: Laura Robertson, Town Planner 14 

Alaina Finan, Acting Town Attorney 15 
Due to the Covid-19 virus and the quarantine, the meeting was conducted virtually via Google 16 
Meets software. 17 

A.  Roll Call 18 

Mr. Hoke and Mr. Daly were absent/excused. 19 

B.  Minutes 20 

The minutes from the February meeting were reviewed.  21 

Mr. Ltaif placed a motion to accept the February minutes. Ms. Pacheco seconded the motion. The 22 
February minutes were approved by a vote of 5-0 with 2 abstentions. 23 

Mr. Frary   Aye 24 
Mr. Ltaif   Aye 25 
Ms. McGuinness  Abstain 26 
Mr. Dollman   Abstain 27 
Ms. Pacheco   Aye 28 
Mr. Greene   Aye 29 
Chairman Goodman  Aye 30 

C.  Cases 31 

1. Appeal by Marija and Smbat Amirbekian for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 32 
220-13 Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property 33 
at 49 Dublin Drive, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning 34 
District, to construct a 16’ x 33’ pool partially within the rear yard setback. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) 35 
states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the 36 
same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached 37 
accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The pool, at 510 square feet, is 38 
a major accessory structure.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-B establishes a rear setback minimum of 39 
twenty five (25) feet.  As proposed, the pool will be located 12’ 6” from the rear property line. 40 
Therefore, a 12’ 6” rear yard setback variance is required. 41 

7 notices were mailed. No responses were received.  42 
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Marija and Smbat Amirbekian were present. He noted he did reduce the size of the pool by 30% already, 43 
but they have a large family and don’t feel a smaller pool would serve their needs. Alternate locations 44 
would not have the sun exposure needed. He noted, moving the pool closer to the house would interfere 45 
with the existing patio and AC unit. The house itself is located deep into the lot allowing for a large front 46 
yard and a small back yard. 47 

Mr. Ltaif asked to confirm the pool size. Ms. Amirbekian replied that the pool will be 15’ x 34’. Ms. 48 
Sciocchetti noted that the application and denial showed different numbers. The size of the pool from the 49 
application should be considered the correct size. 50 

Mr. Ltaif asked who the rear neighbor is. Ms. Amirbekian stated it is the Lishakill Preserve. Mr. Ltaif 51 
asked if they have spoken to the neighbors on each side. Ms. Amirbekian stated they had spoken to the 52 
neighbors on the west side. The other neighbors are actually renting the property. The Amirbekians stated 53 
they have not met the owners of that property. 54 

Mr. Ltaif asked if a fence exists. Ms. Amirbekian stated that no fencing exists now. They will be 55 
installing a fence after the pool is installed. 56 

Mr. Frary asked why the location for the pool was chosen in the rear left. Mr. Amirbekian stated that if 57 
they moved the pool closer to the house in its proposed location, it would encroach on an existing patio 58 
and the HVAC system. If they placed it in the rear right of the lot, there is not a lot of sun and it is not 59 
visible from common rooms of the house. 60 

Mr. Frary asked where the fence will be installed. Mr. Amirbekian stated they will only fence the area 61 
around the pool. 62 

Mr. Dollman asked if the property was on municipal sewer. The Amirbekian’s stated they were. 63 

Ms. Pacheco asked to confirm that the variance is only for the rear setback and not a side setback also. 64 
Mr. Amirbekian confirmed that only a rear yard setback is needed. 65 

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he 66 
asked if any member the Board had a motion. 67 

Mr. Dollman placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted there is no undesirable change in the 68 
character of the neighborhood. There are no alternate options available to meet the applicant’s needs. The 69 
request is substantial. There are no physical or environmental effects as a result of the variance. He noted 70 
the request is self-created but on the balance, the variance should be granted. 71 

Ms. McGuinness seconded the motion. 72 

Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0. 73 

Mr. Frary   Aye 74 
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He also noted their property is unique because 75 
of the location of the house on the lot. The applicants placed it in such a way that only one variance was 76 
needed. 77 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 78 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  79 

Ms. McGuinness  Aye 80 
Ms. McGuinness voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  81 
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Mr. Dollman   Aye 82 
Mr. Dollman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  83 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 84 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  85 

Mr. Greene   Aye 86 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 87 

Chairman Goodman  Aye 88 
Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for all the reasons stated.  89 

2. Appeal by Joan Thompson and Michael Goldstoff for a variance from Section 220-18 B (2) of the 90 
Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1358 Hawthorn Road 91 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct an in 92 
ground pool which exceeds the number of allowable accessory structures on the property. Section 93 
220-18 B (2) states that “there shall not be more than three accessory structures on a lot.”  There are 94 
currently three (3) accessory structures on the property: one shed, one hot tub, and one fence. As 95 
proposed, the pool represents a fourth accessory structure; therefore, a variance for one (1) additional 96 
accessory structure is required. 97 

10 notices were sent out. One responses were received. Michael Jokubowski, 1350 Hawthorn Road, was 98 
in favor of the project.  99 

Joan Thompson and Michael Goldstoff were present. Mr. Goldstoff noted the fence encircles the 100 
backyard and along with the shed – is needed. He stated that the hot tub is discretionary but they want it 101 
to enhance the enjoyment of the pool. Mr. Goldstoff spoke with the neighbors directly affected by the 102 
pool. Both were in favor of the project. He noted it is a modest size pool which doesn’t encroach into any 103 
setbacks. The issue is the number of structures. 104 

Chairman Goodman asked if the hot tub will be used in conjunction with the pool as part of the aquatic 105 
experience. Mr. Goldstoff agreed that the hot tub will have a longer season than the pool. 106 

Mr. Frary asked to confirm that the patio which holds the hot tub already exists. Mr. Goldstoff confirmed 107 
it is existing. Mr. Frary asked if the patio around the pool currently exists or is new. Mr. Goldstoff stated 108 
that patio is part of the pool proposal. Mr. Frary asked if the fence connects with the house. Mr. Goldstoff 109 
stated it does. Mr. Frary asked if the shed is inside or outside the fence line. Mr. Goldstoff stated the shed 110 
is enclosed by the fence. Mr. Frary noted that the accessory structures are spread throughout the side and 111 
rear yards of the lot. Mr. Goldstoff agreed. 112 

Ms. Pacheco noted the land is sloping and there are shrubs on the lot. Mr. Goldstoff stated that the pool 113 
location was determined by the sloping of the lot. He noted a small retaining wall will be needed to adjust 114 
for the slope in the rear yard. 115 

Mr. Ltaif asked how long they lived in the house. Mr. Goldstoff stated they had lived in the house for 26 116 
years. He noted that they installed all the accessory structures on the property. 117 

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he 118 
asked the Board for a motion.  119 

Mr. Dollman placed a motion to grant the variance as written. He noted that the benefit cannot be 120 
achieved by another method. The request is substantial despite it being a modest pool. There are no 121 
undesirable changes to the neighborhood. There are no adverse physical or environmental changes. He 122 
noted that the request is self-created  123 
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Ms. Pacheco seconded the motion.  124 

Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0. 125 

Mr. Frary   Aye 126 
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted the applicant was diligent to place the 127 
pool to conform with the rear and side yard setbacks. He commented the only variance for the Board to 128 
vote on is the number of accessory structures.  He commented that a fence is required to exist with a pool. 129 
He noted the shed is placed very close to the house and within the fence. The hot tub is not a high 130 
structure and the pool is in ground. The effect of the additional structure does not really change the 131 
characteristic of the neighborhood. 132 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 133 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  He felt the Board had seen similar cases and 134 
have allowed the additional accessory structures. 135 

Ms. McGuinness  Aye 136 
Ms. McGuinness voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  137 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 138 
Mr. Dollman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 139 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 140 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  141 

Mr. Greene   Aye 142 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted the pool is harmonious with the 143 
landscaping of the property. 144 

Chairman Goodman  Aye 145 
Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  146 

3. Appeal by Kevin Jordan for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 Schedule I-147 
B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 10 Flower Hill 148 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 149 
16’ x 40’ pool partially within the side yard setback. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required 150 
side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the 151 
principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached accessory buildings or 152 
other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The pool, at 640 square feet, is a major accessory 153 
structure.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-B establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet.  As 154 
proposed, the pool will be located five (5) feet from the side property line. Therefore; a fifteen (15) 155 
foot side yard setback variance is required. 156 

9 notices were sent out. Zero responses were received. 157 

Kevin Jordan was present. He noted he has a very difficult backyard. A lot of the property is unstable 158 
with backfilled soil. In 2016 there was a land slide. As a result, 5 drainage lines were added to the 159 
property and there hasn’t been a problem since then. The property has a buffer zone for wetlands. Much 160 
of the land is sloped and they needed to hire a civil engineer to help place the pool. They recommended 161 
the pool be placed where it is proposed. He noted that they spoke with their neighbors. Neither of them 162 
had a concern. 163 
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Mr. Ltaif asked what the pool size will be. Mr. Jordan stated it will be a 16’ x 40’ pool. Mr. Ltaif asked if 164 
they considered reducing the pool size to reduce the variance needed. Mr. Jordan stated that a variance 165 
would be needed no matter the size of the pool. That portion of his property has the most stable land. 166 

Mr. Frary asked where the fence will be located. Mr. Jordan stated there is a section of fence on the other 167 
side of the property protecting a large drop due to a retaining wall. The fence for the pool will enclose the 168 
pool and patio. 169 

Mr. Frary asked about the woods behind the house. Mr. Jordan stated it begins about 200 feet from the 170 
house. The property is over 2 acres but because of the slope, most if it cannot be developed.  171 

Mr. Frary asked if the applicant spoke to the neighbor most impacted by the pool. Mr. Jordan explained 172 
they did and they did not express an issue with the location of the pool. Mr. Frary noted that the neighbor 173 
also has a large backyard. From the images presented, he noted that the front of the applicant’s house is in 174 
line with the rear of the neighbor’s house so the location of the pool is quite a distance from the 175 
neighbor’s house. Mr. Jordan agreed and noted that this neighbor is really the only one affected by the 176 
pool location. 177 

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he 178 
asked the Board for a motion.  179 

Mr. Dollman placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted the request does not create an undesirable 180 
change in the character of the neighborhood. The applicant cannot achieve the benefit by an alternate 181 
means. The request is substantial but the applicant is avoiding environmental impacts the poor soil on 182 
their property and wetlands. He noted the request is self-created but on the balance the variance should be 183 
granted. 184 

Ms. McGuinness seconded the motion. 185 

Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0. 186 

Mr. Frary   Aye 187 
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted the packet of information for this 188 
case included a letter from ABD Engineers addressing the issues that the Board needs to review. Their 189 
comments about the soil conditions of the property show there are limited locations a pool can be placed. 190 
The letter also explains that smaller pools would not change the preferred location. He also noted the 191 
neighbor most affected by the location did not send the Board any comment about the project. 192 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 193 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.   194 

Ms. McGuinness  Aye 195 
Ms. McGuinness voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  196 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 197 
Mr. Dollman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 198 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 199 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  200 

Mr. Greene   Aye 201 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  202 

Chairman Goodman  Aye 203 
Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  204 
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4. Appeal by Frank Barbera for a variance from Section 220-4 and Section 220-13, Schedule I-C of the 205 
Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 201 Park Ridge Drive 206 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 207 
single family home partially within the front yard setback. Section 220-4 states for corner lots “Each 208 
street line shall be considered a front lot line.”  The property fronts on two (2) streets: Banker Avenue 209 
and Park Ridge Drive. Section 220-13, Schedule I-C requires a thirty (30) foot minimum front yard 210 
setback. As proposed, the house would be located 26.5’ from the front property line along Banker 211 
Avenue; therefore, a 3.5’ front yard setback variance is required. 212 

8 notices were sent out. Six responses were received. Loretta Maynard, 2589 Banker Avenue, Nicole 213 
Crabtree, 200 Park Ridge Road, Gina Alteri, 221 Park Ridge Drive, Julie & Stacy McGowan, 217 Park 214 
Ridge Drive, Lynda and Aram Kaprielian, 208 Park Ridge Drive, and lastly Elizabeth and Jeffrey 215 
Brouker, 265 Park Ridge Drive, wrote in favor of the variance. 216 

Frank Barbera was present. He noted he was the builder of the Park Ridge Subdivision. He noted that 217 
most of the lots were sold at this point. Mr. Barbera noted he took over the development of the 218 
subdivision from another developer. The proposed house is a standard house plan for the neighborhood. 219 

Chairman Goodman noted that the house is potentially for a Town employee. He asked the acting Town 220 
Attorney if there would be any ethics disclosures needed. Ms. Finan stated there were none. 221 

Chairman Goodman asked if the applicant laid out the subdivision. Mr. Barbera stated he did not. The 222 
previous developer laid out the lots and started the utility infrastructure and then the project became 223 
dormant. Mr. Barbera stated his company took over at that point. Barbera Homes finished the 224 
infrastructure and started to build the homes. Chairman Goodman noted that he reviewed the subdivision 225 
and felt that if the road was shifted this small lot would not have existed. Mr. Barbera stated he did not 226 
have anything to do with the lot sizes and locations. 227 

Chairman Goodman asked if there are custom changes to the house that would allow it to fit. Mr. Barbera 228 
stated that he worked with the architects with just that plan in mind but they could not come up with a 229 
usable option. Chairman Goodman asked if they considered changing the orientation of the house so it 230 
faced Banker Avenue. Mr. Barbera stated they wanted the houses to face onto Park Ridge Drive and if 231 
they turned it, there would be no usable back yard. 232 

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he 233 
asked the Board for a motion.  234 

Mr. Dollman placed a motion to grant the variance as written. He noted the project would not create a 235 
change in the character of the neighborhood. He stated that leaving the lot undeveloped would create an 236 
undesirable characteristic in the neighborhood. He noted that the benefit could not be achieved by an 237 
alternate method. The request was not substantial and there are no environmental effects as a result of the 238 
project. He stated while the variance was self-created, this condition is not determinative. 239 

Mr. Greene seconded the motion. 240 

Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0. 241 

Mr. Frary   Aye 242 
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted the request is minor and it keeps the 243 
house consistent with the character of the neighborhood. 244 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 245 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted the builder considered other options 246 
but they were not feasible. 247 
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Ms. McGuinness  Aye 248 
Ms. McGuinness voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  249 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 250 
Mr. Dollman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 251 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 252 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  253 

Mr. Greene   Aye 254 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  255 

Chairman Goodman  Aye 256 
Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted the builder inherited the 257 
design of the development. He commented the builder for giving clear reasons why this option is 258 
preferable over other designs that would not need the variance. 259 

5. Appeal by Julie Burkholder for a variance from Section 220-16 E (2), Section 220-53 B and Section 260 
220-13, Schedule I-C of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property 261 
at 1410 Valencia Road Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential 262 
Zoning District, to construct a front porch addition (9’ x 28.5’) partially within the front and side yard 263 
setbacks. Section 220-16 E (2) states that if seventy (70) percent or more of the lots on the same side 264 
of the street within 500 feet of this lot have buildings on prior to July 1, 1971, then, the front setback 265 
will be the average setback of those lots. As applied, the average front yard setback along Valencia 266 
Road is thirty-four (34) feet.  As proposed, the front addition extends to approximately twenty-six 267 
(26) feet from the front property line; therefore, an eight (8) foot front yard setback variance is 268 
required. Section 220-53 B allows an addition to a nonconforming structure that brings it no nearer to 269 
a side line than the existing structure or one-half the required distance for the zoning district, 270 
whichever is greater.  Section 220-13, Schedule I-C requires a side yard setback of fifteen (15) feet. 271 
Since the existing house is only 6’ 8” from the side line, 7’ 6” becomes the minimum required side 272 
yard setback. As proposed the front addition will be seven (7) feet from the side line; therefore, a six 273 
(6) inch side yard setback variance is required. 274 

14 notices were sent out. Two responses were received. Christopher Rust, 1417 Valencia Road, was in 275 
favor of the project. Mary and John Viertl, 1403 Clifton Park Road, objected to the variance. The 276 
applicant also supplied signatures from 7 neighbors offering their support. 277 

Ms. Robertson noted that this property had a similar application to the Zoning Board in 2019. Late this 278 
afternoon, she forwarded them Board minutes from the previous case. Chairman Goodman asked if this 279 
was the same case they heard in 2019. Ms. Finan noted that this is a reduced project from 2019. The 280 
original project never moved forward because of the lack of a permit. She noted that the Board previously 281 
approved this aspect of the project so basically the Board should be consistent with their previous reviews 282 
unless they discover an aspect not previously considered. 283 

Julie Burkholder was present. She noted in 2019 she had difficulty getting quotes by contractors. The 284 
porch would be the same distance from the road as another neighbor four houses away from her. She 285 
noted her original proposal included a portion of the porch enclosed. This proposal is for an open porch. 286 

Chairman Goodman asked where the neighbor who objected lives. Ms. Burkholder stated she was not 287 
sure which house they were in but Clifton Park Road is the road behind their home. 288 

Mr. Frary asked what the difference from the 2019 project and this project is. Ms. Burkholder stated the 289 
old application had an enclosed mudroom area and an open front porch. The new project is for an open 290 
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front porch that expands the front of the house. The front of the house is bland. The porch is for curb 291 
appeal. 292 

Ms. Pacheco asked if her house is a corner lot. Ms. Burkholder stated she is one house away from the 293 
corner of Almeria Road. 294 

Chairman Goodman asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, he 295 
asked the Board for a motion. 296 

Mr. Frary made a motion to grant the variance as written. He noted the side yard setback is 6” which he 297 
considers de minimis. He noted the front yard setback being requested is essentially the same as that 298 
requested in 2019. The project is very tasteful and would benefit the character of the neighborhood. He 299 
commented the calculation for the front yard setback for old neighborhoods is a bit of a mystery. He 300 
noted that what Ms. Burkholder is requesting is consistent with what other houses already have due to 301 
their porches already being built and grandfathered in. He noted that the benefit is not achievable without 302 
a variance. He noted the request was substantial for the front yard setback on paper but compared to other 303 
houses it does not appear substantial. 304 

Ms. McGuinness seconded the motion. 305 

Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0. 306 

Mr. Frary   Aye 307 
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  308 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 309 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted that most of the house on the street 310 
where built before Town zoning went into effect. The porch will add character to the house. 311 

Ms. McGuinness  Aye 312 
Ms. McGuinness voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  313 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 314 
Mr. Dollman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 315 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 316 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  317 

Mr. Greene   Aye 318 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  319 

Chairman Goodman  Aye 320 
Chairman Goodman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  321 

Chairman Goodman asked if there was any other business before the Board. Mr. Frary asked if the April 322 
meeting is during school vacation week. Ms. Robertson stated school vacation is April 5 – 9 and the 323 
meeting is on the 21st. Ms. Pacheco asked if the meeting would be virtually. Ms. Robertson noted the 324 
Town Board has not yet held a live meeting. Other Boards follow their lead. The Zoning Board needs to 325 
notice people well in advance of our meeting so the Zoning Board may be a month behind what other 326 
Boards do, therefore the April meeting will likely be virtual. Ms. Pacheco made a motion to adjourn. Mr. 327 
Dollman seconded the motion and all the Board approved.  The meeting ended at 8:20 p.m.  328 
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